
Fast Track Towing and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Outright Place Summary Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator Grades Clubs Crew Car Class Spec Total

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* A/B NCCA/NCCA A Mazda RX2 D 1:49:49 1 1 1

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* B/B HRA/HRA B Subaru Impreza E 1:55:31 2 1 1

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy E/E HRA/HRA E Subaru Impreza RS E 1:56:40 3 2 1

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B WDCC/WDCC B Nissan 200SX RVS D Sen 2:00:07 4 2 2

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant D/E BCC/MMSC D Datsun 1600 D 2:01:22 5 3 1

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) B/E HRA/HRA B Datsun 1600 C Jun 2:01:30 6 1 3

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Datsun 180B SSS D 2:03:31 = 7 4 2

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale B/B PAC/NCCA B Subaru Impreza RS E 2:03:31 = 7 3 4

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper D/E WDCC/WDCC D Subaru Impreza E 2:03:50 9 4 3

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony D/F BLCC/BLCC D BMW E30 318is C 2:03:51 10 2 4

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Subaru WRX Sti E 2:05:14 11 5 5

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland D/D NCCA/NCCA D Datsun Stanza D 2:05:39 12 5 6

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* D/D NECC/NECC D Hyundai Excel B 2:06:21 13 1 7

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie B/B HRA/HRA B Subaru RS E 2:06:39 14 6 5

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch E/E SEAC/NCCA E Ford Focus  C 2:08:31 15 3 2

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt D/F CCC/WDCC D Honda Civic B 2:09:49 16 2 8

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton D/C CCRMIT/MUCC D Subaru Impreza HX C Sen 2:10:26 17 4 9

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd F/C HRA/HRA F Mitsuibishi Galant C 2:10:34 18 5 1

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D NECC/NECC D Datsun Sunny A Sen 2:11:22 19 1 10

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/D CCC/CCC D Nissan Almera C Sen 2:13:53 20 6 11

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue E/E NCCA/NCCA E Holden VH Commodore D 2:14:43 21 6 3

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock C/C HRA/HRA C Volkswagen Golf B Sen 2:16:57 22 3 1

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy E/E WDCC/WDCC E BMW E3 D 2:17:11 23 7 4

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E HRA/PAC D Hyundai Excel B Sen 2:22:51 24 4 12

41 John Marson/Christopher Key D/F NCCA/NCCA D Datsun Stanza C 2:22:55 25 7 13

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius D/F BLCC/WDCC D Isuzu V CRoss E Sen 2:23:48 26 7 14

40 Gary Howard/Rose North D/E MMSC/MMSC D Toyota RA40 C 2:24:11 27 8 15

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan D/D FFCC/FFCC D Datsun 120Y A Sen 2:24:23 28 2 16

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox E/E WDCC/WDCC E Datsun 1600 C 2:24:30 29 9 5

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young D/E MMSC/MMSC D Subaru GF WRX E Sen 2:25:58 30 8 17

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar E/E HRA/HRA E Toyota TE37 B 2:36:31 31 5 6

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin D/C MUCC/MUCC D Ford Escort C Sen 2:37:19 32 10 18

Did Not Finish (DNF)
3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* B/B NECC/WDCC B Ford Escort C DNF

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page B/E NCCA/NCCA B Mitsubishi EVO 8 E DNF

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace C/C WDCC/WDCC C Toyota Corolla C DNF

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes B/E SEAC/SEAC B Datsun 1600 D DNF

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/E FFCC/FFCC B Mitsubishi Evo IX E Sen DNF

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* B/B WDCC/NCCA B Subaru WRX    E DNF

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* E/E  NCCA/NCCA E Holden Gemini RS D DNF

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer F/F HRA/HRA F Datsun 1600 D DNF

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Subaru WRX Sti E DNF

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis C/B BLCC/HRA C Hyundai Excel B Sen DNF

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley E/F HRA/HRA E Holden VC Commodore D Sen DNF

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts D/E HRA/HRA D Nissan Skyline R30 D Sen DNF

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie E/E HRA/NCCA E Toyota Celica C Sen DNF

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* F/F BCC/Walkerville F Datsun 1600 B DNF

Place

O/R Class Grade

Mechanical Failure

Just went home

Just went home

Mechanical

Ill Navigator

Unknown

Too Wet

Unknown

Accident

Ill Navigator

Alternator

Accident

Mechanical Diff

Exhaust and too wet

* Not eligible or not opting for points Results produced at 8:03 PM on 23/06/2023



Fast Track Towing and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Stage Times and  Penalties Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator T0 SS1 T1 SS2 T2 SS3 T3A Service T3B SS4 T4 SS5 T5 SS6 T6 SS7 T7 TOTAL

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* - 11.50 - 19.21 - 20.46 - - - 10.33 - 11.32 - 19.14 - 22.15 - 1:55:31 2

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* - 11.05 - 18.05 - 19.52 - - - 10.07 - 11.00 - 17.59 - 21.41 - 1:49:49 1

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* - 12.26 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page - 11.57 - 19.48 - 24.54 - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace - 11.53 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes - 11.32 - 18.54 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag - 12.07 - 19.56 - 31.02 - - - DNF - - - - - - - DNF

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie - 12.49 - 20.45 - 22.11 - - - 11.23 - 12.37 - 20.44 - 26.10 - 2:06:39 14

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* - 12.36 - 23.10 - 33.05 - - - DNF - - - - - - - DNF

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* - 13.03 - 20.51 - 22.14 - - - 12.13 - 12.37 - 20.25 - 23.51 - 2:05:14 11

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy - 11.53 - 19.29 - 20.57 - - - 10.47 - 11.58 - 19.06 - 22.30 - 1:56:40 3

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry - 12.01 - 19.20 - 21.10 - - - 11.00 - 11.58 - 19.12 - 25.26 - 2:00:07 4

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) - 12.21 - 19.52 - 21.12 - - - 10.58 - 12.00 - 19.26 - 25.41 - 2:01:30 6

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* - 12.00 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony - 12.17 - 20.31 - 22.06 - - - 11.22 - 12.40 - 20.09 - 24.46 - 2:03:51 10

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant - 12.37 - 20.22 - 21.19 - - - 11.07 - 11.53 - 19.31 - 24.33 - 2:01:22 5

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* - 12.19 - 20.03 - 22.00 - - - 11.40 - 12.09 - 19.48 - 25.32 - 2:03:31 = 7

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper - 12.39 - 19.59 - 21.39 - - - 11.40 - 12.29 - 20.34 - 24.50 - 2:03:50 9

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale - 12.12 - 19.58 - 21.42 - - - 11.23 - 12.12 - 20.45 - 25.19 - 2:03:31 = 7

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd - 12.46 - 21.00 - 23.02 - - - 12.05 - 13.30 - 22.35 - 25.36 - 2:10:34 18

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* - 13.11 - 20.44 - 22.18 - - - 11.49 - 12.46 - 20.30 - 25.03 - 2:06:21 13

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland - 12.17 - 19.53 - 21.39 - - - 11.18 - 12.37 - 21.00 - 26.55 - 2:05:39 12

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer - 12.57 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw - 12.56 - 21.21 - 23.13 - - - 11.47 - 12.49 - 22.29 - 26.47 - 2:11:22 19

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch - 13.24 - 20.55 - 22.16 - - - 11.12 - 12.36 - 22.25 - 25.43 - 2:08:31 15

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy - 13.34 - 21.48 - 23.38 - - - 12.12 - 14.32 - 23.25 - 28.02 - 2:17:11 23

27 Withdrawn - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton - 13.33 - 21.03 - 22.41 - - - 11.48 - 12.56 - 22.36 - 25.49 - 2:10:26 17

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan - 13.23 - 32.20 - 23.59 - - - 12.20 - 13.35 - 22.44 - 26.02 - 2:24:23 28

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson - 13.05 - 21.15 - 23.25 - - - 12.20 - 13.04 - 23.11 - 27.33 - 2:13:53 20

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock - 13.59 - 22.12 - 23.51 - - - 12.41 - 14.08 - 23.14 - 26.52 - 2:16:57 22

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* - 15.13 - 49.42 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue - 13.24 - 22.05 - 23.12 - - - 12.59 - 13.49 - 22.34 - 26.40 - 2:14:43 21

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young - 14.53 - 23.43 - 25.28 - - - 13.28 - 15.36 - 24.46 - 28.04 - 2:25:58 30

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin - 14.21 - 22.57 - 24.51 - - - 13.57 - 16.04 - 26.53 - 38.16 - 2:37:19 32

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis - 13.07 - 21.39 - 23.05 - - - 12.09 - 14.29 - DNF - - - DNF

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley - 14.57 - 23.01 - 24.43 - - - DNF - - - - - - - DNF

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts - 13.35 - 21.52 - 24.21 - - - 14.52 - DNF - - - - - DNF

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid - 14.09 - 22.26 - 24.06 - - - 13.04 - 15.10 - 25.33 - 28.23 - 2:22:51 24

40 Gary Howard/Rose North - 14.36 - 22.50 - 24.15 - - - 13.41 - 15.16 - 24.46 - 28.47 - 2:24:11 27

41 John Marson/Christopher Key - 13.48 - 23.11 - 23.39 - - - 13.31 - 15.04 - 25.01 - 28.41 - 2:22:55 25

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar - 14.08 - 24.08 - 25.26 - - - 14.15 3.00 16.01 - 26.29 - 33.04 - 2:36:31 31

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie - 16.58 - 24.25 - 31.29 - - - 14.50 - - - - - - - DNF

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* - 14.03 1.00 23.10 - DNF - - - - - - - - - - - DNF

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius - 14.48 - 23.39 - 25.24 - - - 13.22 - 14.31 - 24.27 - 27.37 - 2:23:48 26

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt - 12.59 - 20.33 - 22.32 - - - 11.58 - 12.58 - 21.53 - 26.56 - 2:09:49 16

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox - 14.28 - 22.19 - 23.56 - - - 14.03 - 14.56 - 24.59 - 29.49 - 2:24:30 29

O/R

ResultsT5 SS6 T6 SS7 T7T3B SS4 T4 SS5SS3 T3A ServiceT0 SS1 T1 SS2 T2



Fast Track Townig and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Driver Grade Place Summary Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator Grades Clubs Crew Car Class Spec Total

Grade A Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* A/B NCCA/NCCA A Mazda RX2 D 1:49:49 1 1 1

Grade B Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* B/B HRA/HRA B Subaru Impreza E 1:55:31 2 1 1

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B WDCC/WDCC B Nissan 200SX RVS D Sen 2:00:07 4 2 2

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) B/E HRA/HRA B Datsun 1600 C Jun 2:01:30 6 1 3

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale B/B PAC/NCCA B Subaru Impreza RS E 2:03:31 = 7 3 4

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie B/B HRA/HRA B Subaru RS E 2:06:39 14 6 5

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* B/B NECC/WDCC B Ford Escort C DNF

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page B/E NCCA/NCCA B Mitsubishi EVO 8 E DNF

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes B/E SEAC/SEAC B Datsun 1600 D DNF

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/E FFCC/FFCC B Mitsubishi Evo IX E Sen DNF

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* B/B WDCC/NCCA B Subaru WRX    E DNF

Grade C Crews (Based on Driver Grade)

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock C/C HRA/HRA C Volkswagen Golf B Sen 2:16:57 22 3 1

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace C/C WDCC/WDCC C Toyota Corolla C DNF

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis C/B BLCC/HRA C Hyundai Excel B Sen DNF

Grade D Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant D/E BCC/MMSC D Datsun 1600 D 2:01:22 5 3 1

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Datsun 180B SSS D 2:03:31 = 7 4 2

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper D/E WDCC/WDCC D Subaru Impreza E 2:03:50 9 4 3

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony D/F BLCC/BLCC D BMW E30 318is C 2:03:51 10 2 4

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Subaru WRX Sti E 2:05:14 11 5 5

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland D/D NCCA/NCCA D Datsun Stanza D 2:05:39 12 5 6

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* D/D NECC/NECC D Hyundai Excel B 2:06:21 13 1 7

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt D/F CCC/WDCC D Honda Civic B 2:09:49 16 2 8

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton D/C CCRMIT/MUCC D Subaru Impreza HX C Sen 2:10:26 17 4 9

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D NECC/NECC D Datsun Sunny A Sen 2:11:22 19 1 10

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/D CCC/CCC D Nissan Almera C Sen 2:13:53 20 6 11

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E HRA/PAC D Hyundai Excel B Sen 2:22:51 24 4 12

41 John Marson/Christopher Key D/F NCCA/NCCA D Datsun Stanza C 2:22:55 25 7 13

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius D/F BLCC/WDCC D Isuzu V CRoss E Sen 2:23:48 26 7 14

40 Gary Howard/Rose North D/E MMSC/MMSC D Toyota RA40 C 2:24:11 27 8 15

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan D/D FFCC/FFCC D Datsun 120Y A Sen 2:24:23 28 2 16

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young D/E MMSC/MMSC D Subaru GF WRX E Sen 2:25:58 30 8 17

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin D/C MUCC/MUCC D Ford Escort C Sen 2:37:19 32 10 18

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Subaru WRX Sti E DNF

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts D/E HRA/HRA D Nissan Skyline R30 D Sen DNF

Grade E Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy E/E HRA/HRA E Subaru Impreza RS E 1:56:40 3 2 1

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch E/E SEAC/NCCA E Ford Focus  C 2:08:31 15 3 2

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue E/E NCCA/NCCA E Holden VH Commodore D 2:14:43 21 6 3

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy E/E WDCC/WDCC E BMW E3 D 2:17:11 23 7 4

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox E/E WDCC/WDCC E Datsun 1600 C 2:24:30 29 9 5

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar E/E HRA/HRA E Toyota TE37 B 2:36:31 31 5 6

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* E/E  NCCA/NCCA E Holden Gemini RS D DNF

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley E/F HRA/HRA E Holden VC Commodore D Sen DNF

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie E/E HRA/NCCA E Toyota Celica C Sen DNF

Grade F Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd F/C HRA/HRA F Mitsuibishi Galant C 2:10:34 18 5 1

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer F/F HRA/HRA F Datsun 1600 D DNF

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* F/F BCC/Walkerville F Datsun 1600 B DNF

Place

O/R Class Grade



Fast Track Towing and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Vehicle Class Place Summary Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator Grades Clubs Crew Car Class Spec Total

Class A Vehicles (Up to 1400cc)
24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D NECC/NECC D Datsun Sunny A Sen 2:11:22 19 1 10

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan D/D FFCC/FFCC D Datsun 120Y A Sen 2:24:23 28 2 16

Class B Vehicles (Over 1400 to 1600cc)

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* D/D NECC/NECC D Hyundai Excel B 2:06:21 13 1 7

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt D/F CCC/WDCC D Honda Civic B 2:09:49 16 2 8

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock C/C HRA/HRA C Volkswagen Golf B Sen 2:16:57 22 3 1

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E HRA/PAC D Hyundai Excel B Sen 2:22:51 24 4 12

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar E/E HRA/HRA E Toyota TE37 B 2:36:31 31 5 6

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis C/B BLCC/HRA C Hyundai Excel B Sen DNF

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* F/F BCC/Walkerville F Datsun 1600 B DNF

Class C Vehicles (Over 1600 to 2000cc)
13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) B/E HRA/HRA B Datsun 1600 C Jun 2:01:30 6 1 3

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony D/F BLCC/BLCC D BMW E30 318is C 2:03:51 10 2 4

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch E/E SEAC/NCCA E Ford Focus  C 2:08:31 15 3 2

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton D/C CCRMIT/MUCC D Subaru Impreza HX C Sen 2:10:26 17 4 9

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd F/C HRA/HRA F Mitsuibishi Galant C 2:10:34 18 5 1

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/D CCC/CCC D Nissan Almera C Sen 2:13:53 20 6 11

41 John Marson/Christopher Key D/F NCCA/NCCA D Datsun Stanza C 2:22:55 25 7 13

40 Gary Howard/Rose North D/E MMSC/MMSC D Toyota RA40 C 2:24:11 27 8 15

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox E/E WDCC/WDCC E Datsun 1600 C 2:24:30 29 9 5

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin D/C MUCC/MUCC D Ford Escort C Sen 2:37:19 32 10 18

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* B/B NECC/WDCC B Ford Escort C DNF

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace C/C WDCC/WDCC C Toyota Corolla C DNF

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie E/E HRA/NCCA E Toyota Celica C Sen DNF

Class D Vehicles (Over 2000cc 2WD)
2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* A/B NCCA/NCCA A Mazda RX2 D 1:49:49 1 1 1

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B WDCC/WDCC B Nissan 200SX RVS D Sen 2:00:07 4 2 2

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant D/E BCC/MMSC D Datsun 1600 D 2:01:22 5 3 1

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Datsun 180B SSS D 2:03:31 = 7 4 2

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland D/D NCCA/NCCA D Datsun Stanza D 2:05:39 12 5 6

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue E/E NCCA/NCCA E Holden VH Commodore D 2:14:43 21 6 3

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy E/E WDCC/WDCC E BMW E3 D 2:17:11 23 7 4

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes B/E SEAC/SEAC B Datsun 1600 D DNF

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* E/E  NCCA/NCCA E Holden Gemini RS D DNF

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer F/F HRA/HRA F Datsun 1600 D DNF

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley E/F HRA/HRA E Holden VC Commodore D Sen DNF

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts D/E HRA/HRA D Nissan Skyline R30 D Sen DNF

Class E Vehicles (Over 2000cc 4WD)
1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* B/B HRA/HRA B Subaru Impreza E 1:55:31 2 1 1

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy E/E HRA/HRA E Subaru Impreza RS E 1:56:40 3 2 1

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale B/B PAC/NCCA B Subaru Impreza RS E 2:03:31 = 7 3 4

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper D/E WDCC/WDCC D Subaru Impreza E 2:03:50 9 4 3

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Subaru WRX Sti E 2:05:14 11 5 5

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie B/B HRA/HRA B Subaru RS E 2:06:39 14 6 5

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius D/F BLCC/WDCC D Isuzu V CRoss E Sen 2:23:48 26 7 14

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young D/E MMSC/MMSC D Subaru GF WRX E Sen 2:25:58 30 8 17

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page B/E NCCA/NCCA B Mitsubishi EVO 8 E DNF

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/E FFCC/FFCC B Mitsubishi Evo IX E Sen DNF

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* B/B WDCC/NCCA B Subaru WRX    E DNF

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* D/D NCCA/NCCA D Subaru WRX Sti E DNF

O/R Class Grade

Place



Fast Track Towing and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Junior and Senior Cup Summary Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator Grades Clubs Crew Car Class Spec Total

Junior Cup Navigators
13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) B/E HRA/HRA B Datsun 1600 C Jun 2:01:30 6 1

Senior Cup
12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B WDCC/WDCC B Nissan 200SX RVS D Sen 2:00:07 4 1

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton D/C CCRMIT/MUCC D Subaru Impreza HX C Sen 2:10:26 17 2

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D NECC/NECC D Datsun Sunny A Sen 2:11:22 19 3

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson D/D CCC/CCC D Nissan Almera C Sen 2:13:53 20 4

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock C/C HRA/HRA C Volkswagen Golf B Sen 2:16:57 22 5

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid D/E HRA/PAC D Hyundai Excel B Sen 2:22:51 24 6

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius D/F BLCC/WDCC D Isuzu V CRoss E Sen 2:23:48 26 7

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan D/D FFCC/FFCC D Datsun 120Y A Sen 2:24:23 28 8

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young D/E MMSC/MMSC D Subaru GF WRX E Sen 2:25:58 30 9

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin D/C MUCC/MUCC D Ford Escort C Sen 2:37:19 32 10

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag B/E FFCC/FFCC B Mitsubishi Evo IX E Sen DNF

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis C/B BLCC/HRA C Hyundai Excel B Sen DNF

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley E/F HRA/HRA E Holden VC Commodore D Sen DNF

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts D/E HRA/HRA D Nissan Skyline R30 D Sen DNF

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie E/E HRA/NCCA E Toyota Celica C Sen DNF

Senior Junior

Place

O/R



Fast Track Towng and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Stage and Progressive Outright Place Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 3 3 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 2 2 2

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* 15 15

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 6 6 6 6 33 16

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace = 4 = 4

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 2 2 2 2

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 9 9 9 7 37 33

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 20 20 17 16 12 12 = 10 12 = 11 12 12 12 17 14

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 16 16 = 34 28 39 37

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 24 24 18 18 13 14 21 16 = 11 15 9 14 4 11

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy = 4 = 4 5 5 3 3 3 3 = 4 3 2 3 3 3

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 8 8 3 4 4 4 5 4 = 4 4 3 4 10 4

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 14 14 7 10 5 5 4 5 6 5 5 5 13 6

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* 7 7

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony = 11 = 11 14 13 11 11 9 11 14 11 8 11 6 10

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 17 17 13 14 6 9 6 8 3 6 6 6 5 5

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 13 13 12 11 10 10 = 12 10 7 9 7 7 11 = 7

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 18 18 11 12 = 7 8 = 12 9 9 10 11 10 7 9

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 10 10 10 = 8 9 7 = 10 7 8 7 13 8 9 = 7

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 19 19 20 17 18 18 18 17 20 19 19 19 12 18

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 27 27 16 19 15 15 16 = 14 15 14 10 13 8 13

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland = 11 = 11 8 = 8 = 7 6 8 6 = 11 8 14 9 21 12

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 22 22

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 21 21 23 20 21 20 14 19 16 18 17 17 19 19

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch = 29 = 29 19 21 14 17 7 13 10 13 16 15 14 15

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 32 32 25 25 23 24 20 22 26 23 24 22 25 23

27 Withdrawn

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 31 31 21 23 17 19 15 18 17 17 20 18 15 17

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 28 28 41 41 27 38 = 22 34 21 32 21 30 16 28

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 25 25 22 22 22 21 = 22 21 19 20 22 20 23 20

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 35 35 28 29 25 26 24 24 23 24 23 23 20 22

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 45 45 42 42

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue = 29 = 29 27 27 20 23 25 23 22 22 18 21 18 21

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 43 43 38 39 36 36 28 32 31 31 = 26 29 26 30

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 39 39 32 33 32 31 31 30 33 30 32 31 32 32

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 26 26 24 24 19 22 19 20 24 21

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 44 44 33 35 31 32

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 33 33 26 26 30 25 35 27

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 38 38 30 30 28 28 26 25 29 25 30 25 27 24

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 41 41 31 34 29 30 30 29 30 28 = 26 27 29 27

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 34 34 36 32 24 27 29 26 28 26 29 24 28 25

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 37 37 39 37 35 34 33 33 32 33 31 32 31 31

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 46 46 40 40 38 39 34 35

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 36 36 = 34 36

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 42 42 37 38 34 35 27 31 25 29 25 28 24 26

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 23 23 15 15 16 13 17 = 14 18 16 15 16 22 16

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 40 40 29 31 26 29 32 28 27 27 28 26 30 29

Stage O/R Stage O/R Stage O/R Stage O/R O/R Stage O/R Stage O/R

SS6 SS7SS4 SS5SS3SS1 SS2

Stage



Fast Track Towing and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Late Time Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min Min

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 16.00 19.00 19.00 19.00

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* 0.00 0.00

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 4.00

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* 0.00 0.00

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00 21.00

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00

27 Withdrawn 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.00

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 14.00 14.00

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 9.00 9.00

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

T5 SS6 T6 SS7 T7T3B SS4 T4 SS5SS3 T3A ServiceT0 SS1 T1 SS2 T2



Fast Track Towing and Transport

Nissan Nightmoves
Stage Times Jun 17, 2023

No Driver/Navigator Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken TOTAL

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 11.50 19.21 20.46 10.33 11.32 19.14 22.15 1:55:31 2

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 11.05 18.05 19.52 10.07 11.00 17.59 21.41 1:49:49 1

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* 12.26 DNF DNF

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 11.57 19.40 24.54 DNF

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace 11.53 DNF DNF

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 11.32 18.54 DNF DNF

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 12.07 19.56 31.02 DNF DNF

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 12.49 20.45 22.11 11.23 12.37 20.44 26.10 2:06:39 14

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 12.36 23.10 33.05 DNF DNF

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 13.03 20.51 22.14 12.13 12.37 20.25 23.51 2:05:14 11

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 11.53 19.29 20.57 10.47 11.58 19.06 22.30 1:56:40 3

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 12.01 19.20 21.10 11.00 11.58 19.12 25.26 2:00:07 4

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 12.21 19.52 21.12 10.58 12.00 19.26 25.41 2:01:30 6

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* 12.00 DNF DNF

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 12.17 20.31 22.06 11.22 12.40 20.09 24.46 2:03:51 10

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 12.37 20.22 21.19 11.07 11.53 19.31 24.33 2:01:22 5

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 12.19 20.03 22.00 11.40 12.09 19.48 25.32 2:03:31 = 7

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 12.39 19.59 21.39 11.40 12.29 20.34 24.50 2:03:50 9

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 12.12 19.58 21.42 11.23 12.12 20.45 25.19 2:03:31 = 7

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 12.46 21.00 23.02 12.05 13.30 22.35 25.36 2:10:34 18

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 13.11 20.44 22.18 11.49 12.46 20.30 25.03 2:06:21 13

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 12.17 19.53 21.39 11.18 12.37 21.00 26.55 2:05:39 12

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 12.57 DNF DNF

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 12.56 21.21 23.13 11.47 12.49 22.29 26.47 2:11:22 19

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 13.24 20.55 22.16 11.12 12.36 22.25 25.43 2:08:31 15

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 13.34 21.48 23.38 12.12 14.32 23.25 28.02 2:17:11 23

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 13.33 21.03 22.41 11.48 12.56 22.36 25.49 2:10:26 17

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 13.23 32.20 23.59 12.20 13.35 22.44 26.02 2:24:23 28

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 13.05 21.15 23.25 12.20 13.04 23.11 27.33 2:13:53 20

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 13.59 22.12 23.51 12.41 14.08 23.14 26.52 2:16:57 22

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 15.13 49.42 DNF DNF

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 13.24 22.05 23.12 12.59 13.49 22.34 26.40 2:14:43 21

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 14.53 23.43 25.28 13.28 15.36 24.46 28.04 2:25:58 30

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 14.21 22.57 24.51 13.57 16.04 26.53 38.16 2:37:19 32

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 13.07 21.39 23.05 12.09 14.29 DNF DNF

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 14.57 23.01 24.43 DNF DNF

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 13.35 21.52 24.21 14.52 DNF DNF

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 14.09 22.26 24.06 13.04 15.10 25.33 28.23 2:22:51 24

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 14.36 22.50 24.15 13.41 15.16 24.46 28.47 2:24:11 27

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 13.48 23.11 23.39 13.31 15.04 25.01 28.41 2:22:55 25

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 14.08 24.08 25.26 14.15 16.01 26.29 33.04 2:36:31 31

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 16.58 24.25 31.29 14.50 DNF

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 14.03 23.10 DNF DNF

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 14.48 23.39 25.24 13.22 14.31 24.27 27.37 2:23:48 26

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 12.59 20.33 22.32 11.58 12.58 21.53 26.56 2:09:49 16

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 14.28 22.19 23.56 14.03 14.56 24.59 29.49 2:24:30 29

SS1 SS2 SS3 SS6 SS7SS4 SS5 Results
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Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 11.05 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 11.05 1

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 11.32 0.27 2 6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 11.32 0.27 2

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 11.50 0.45 3 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 11.50 0.45 3

5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace 11.53 0.48 = 4 5 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace 11.53 0.48 = 4

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 11.53 0.48 = 4 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 11.53 0.48 = 4

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 11.57 0.52 6 4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 11.57 0.52 6

14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* 12.00 0.55 7 14 Scott Fletcher*/Tommi Flegl* 12.00 0.55 7

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 12.01 0.56 8 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 12.01 0.56 8

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 12.07 1.02 9 7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 12.07 1.02 9

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 12.12 1.07 10 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 12.12 1.07 10

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 12.17 1.12 = 11 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 12.17 1.12 = 11

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 12.17 1.12 = 11 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 12.17 1.12 = 11

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 12.19 1.14 13 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 12.19 1.14 13

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 12.21 1.16 14 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 12.21 1.16 14

3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* 12.26 1.21 15 3 Cody Richards*/Matt Dillon* 12.26 1.21 15

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 12.36 1.31 16 9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 12.36 1.31 16

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 12.37 1.32 17 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 12.37 1.32 17

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 12.39 1.34 18 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 12.39 1.34 18

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 12.46 1.41 19 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 12.46 1.41 19

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 12.49 1.44 20 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 12.49 1.44 20

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 12.56 1.51 21 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 12.56 1.51 21

23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 12.57 1.52 22 23 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 12.57 1.52 22

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 12.59 1.54 23 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 12.59 1.54 23

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 13.03 1.58 24 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 13.03 1.58 24

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 13.05 2.00 25 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 13.05 2.00 25

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 13.07 2.02 26 36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 13.07 2.02 26

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 13.11 2.06 27 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 13.11 2.06 27

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 13.23 2.18 28 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 13.23 2.18 28

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 13.24 2.19 = 29 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 13.24 2.19 = 29

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 13.24 2.19 = 29 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 13.24 2.19 = 29

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 13.33 2.28 31 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 13.33 2.28 31

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 13.34 2.29 32 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 13.34 2.29 32

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 13.35 2.30 33 38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 13.35 2.30 33

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 13.48 2.43 34 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 13.48 2.43 34

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 13.59 2.54 35 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 13.59 2.54 35

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 14.03 2.58 36 44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 14.03 2.58 36

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 14.08 3.03 37 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 14.08 3.03 37

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 14.09 3.04 38 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 14.09 3.04 38

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 14.21 3.16 39 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 14.21 3.16 39

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 14.28 3.23 40 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 14.28 3.23 40

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 14.36 3.31 41 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 14.36 3.31 41

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 14.48 3.43 42 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 14.48 3.43 42

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 14.53 3.48 43 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 14.53 3.48 43

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 14.57 3.52 44 37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 14.57 3.52 44

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 15.13 4.08 45 32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 15.13 4.08 45

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 16.58 5.53 46 43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 16.58 5.53 46

O/RSS1

SS1



Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 18.05 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 29.10 1

6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 18.54 0.49 2 6 Kevin Millard/Patrick Hughes 30.26 1.16 2

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 19.20 1.15 3 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 31.11 2.01 3

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 19.21 1.16 4 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 31.21 2.11 4

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 19.29 1.24 5 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 31.22 2.12 5

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 19.40 1.35 6 4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 31.37 2.27 6

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 19.52 1.47 7 7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 32.03 2.53 7

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 19.53 1.48 8 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 32.10 3.00 = 8

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 19.56 1.51 9 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 32.10 3.00 = 8

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 19.58 1.53 10 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 32.13 3.03 10

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 19.59 1.54 11 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 32.22 3.12 11

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 20.03 1.58 12 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 32.38 3.28 12

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 20.22 2.17 13 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 32.48 3.38 13

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 20.31 2.26 14 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 32.59 3.49 14

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 20.33 2.28 15 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 33.32 4.22 15

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 20.44 2.39 16 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 33.34 4.24 16

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 20.45 2.40 17 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 33.46 4.36 17

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 20.51 2.46 18 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 33.54 4.44 18

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 20.55 2.50 19 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 33.55 4.45 19

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 21.00 2.55 20 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 34.17 5.07 20

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 21.03 2.58 21 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 34.19 5.09 21

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 21.15 3.10 22 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 34.20 5.10 22

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 21.21 3.16 23 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 34.36 5.26 23

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 21.39 3.34 24 36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 34.46 5.36 24

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 21.48 3.43 25 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 35.22 6.12 25

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 21.52 3.47 26 38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 35.27 6.17 26

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 22.05 4.00 27 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 35.29 6.19 27

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 22.12 4.07 28 9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 35.46 6.36 28

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 22.19 4.14 29 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 36.11 7.01 29

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 22.26 4.21 30 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 36.35 7.25 30

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 22.50 4.45 31 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 36.47 7.37 31

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 22.57 4.52 32 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 36.59 7.49 32

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 23.01 4.56 33 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 37.18 8.08 33

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 23.10 5.05 = 34 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 37.26 8.16 34

44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 23.10 5.05 = 34 37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 37.58 8.48 35

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 23.11 5.06 36 44 Chris Gill-Symons*/Levi Whitehead* 38.13 9.03 36

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 23.39 5.34 37 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 38.16 9.06 37

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 23.43 5.38 38 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 38.27 9.17 38

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 24.08 6.03 39 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 38.36 9.26 39

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 24.25 6.20 40 43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 41.23 12.13 40

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 32.20 14.15 41 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 45.43 16.33 41

32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 49.42 31.37 42 32 Robert Tyzzer*/Nigel Alves* 64.55 35.45 42

O/RSS2
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Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 19.52 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 49.02 1

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 20.46 0.54 2 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 51.57 2.55 2

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 20.57 1.05 3 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 52.19 3.17 3

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 21.10 1.18 4 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 52.31 3.29 4

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 21.12 1.20 5 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 53.25 4.23 5

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 21.19 1.27 6 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 53.49 4.47 6

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 21.39 1.47 = 7 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 53.52 4.50 7

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 21.39 1.47 = 7 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 54.17 5.15 8

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 21.42 1.50 9 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 54.18 5.16 9

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 22.00 2.08 10 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 54.22 5.20 10

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 22.06 2.14 11 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 54.54 5.52 11

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 22.11 2.19 12 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 55.45 6.43 12

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 22.14 2.22 13 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 56.04 7.02 13

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 22.16 2.24 14 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 56.08 7.06 14

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 22.18 2.26 15 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 56.13 7.11 15

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 22.32 2.40 16 4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 56.31 7.29 16

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 22.41 2.49 17 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 56.35 7.33 17

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 23.02 3.10 18 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 56.48 7.46 18

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 23.05 3.13 19 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 57.17 8.15 19

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 23.12 3.20 20 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 57.30 8.28 20

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 23.13 3.21 21 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 57.45 8.43 21

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 23.25 3.33 22 36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 57.51 8.49 22

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 23.38 3.46 23 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 58.41 9.39 23

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 23.39 3.47 24 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 59.00 9.58 24

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 23.51 3.59 25 38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 59.48 10.46 25

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 23.56 4.04 26 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 60.02 11.00 26

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 23.59 4.07 27 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 60.38 11.36 27

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 24.06 4.14 28 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 60.41 11.39 28

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 24.15 4.23 29 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 60.43 11.41 29

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 24.21 4.29 30 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 61.41 12.39 30

37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 24.43 4.51 31 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 62.09 13.07 31

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 24.51 4.59 32 37 Chris Nielsen/Neil Wrigley 62.41 13.39 32

4 Danny Traverso/Jason Page 24.54 5.02 33 7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 63.05 14.03 33

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 25.24 5.32 34 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 63.42 14.40 34

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 25.26 5.34 35 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 63.51 14.49 35

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 25.28 5.36 36 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 64.04 15.02 36

7 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag 31.02 11.10 37 9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 68.51 19.49 37

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 31.29 11.37 38 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 69.42 20.40 38

9 Brad Till*/Joe Brkic* 33.05 13.13 39 43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 72.52 23.50 39

O/RSS3

SS3



Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 10.07 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 59.09 1

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 10.33 0.26 2 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 62.30 3.21 2

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 10.47 0.40 3 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 63.06 3.57 3

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 10.58 0.51 4 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 63.31 4.22 4

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 11.00 0.53 5 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 64.23 5.14 5

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 11.07 1.00 6 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 65.07 5.58 6

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 11.12 1.05 7 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 65.15 6.06 7

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 11.18 1.11 8 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 65.25 6.16 8

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 11.22 1.15 9 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 65.57 6.48 9

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 11.23 1.16 = 10 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 66.02 6.53 10

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 11.23 1.16 = 10 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 66.16 7.07 11

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 11.40 1.33 = 12 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 67.08 7.59 12

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 11.40 1.33 = 12 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 67.47 8.38 13

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 11.47 1.40 14 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 68.02 8.53 = 14

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 11.48 1.41 15 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 68.02 8.53 = 14

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 11.49 1.42 16 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 68.21 9.12 16

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 11.58 1.51 17 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 68.53 9.44 17

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 12.05 1.58 18 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 69.05 9.56 18

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 12.09 2.02 19 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 69.17 10.08 19

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 12.12 2.05 20 36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 70.00 10.51 20

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 12.13 2.06 21 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 70.05 10.56 21

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 12.20 2.13 = 22 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 71.12 12.03 22

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 12.20 2.13 = 22 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 71.40 12.31 23

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 12.41 2.34 24 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 72.43 13.34 24

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 12.59 2.52 25 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 73.45 14.36 25

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 13.04 2.57 26 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 74.09 15.00 26

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 13.22 3.15 27 38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 74.40 15.31 27

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 13.28 3.21 28 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 74.46 15.37 28

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 13.31 3.24 29 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 75.22 16.13 29

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 13.41 3.34 30 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 76.06 16.57 30

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 13.57 3.50 31 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 77.13 18.04 31

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 14.03 3.56 32 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 77.32 18.23 32

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 14.15 4.08 33 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 77.57 18.48 33

43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 14.50 4.43 34 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 82.02 22.53 34

38 Owen Polanski/Andrew Roberts 14.52 4.45 35 43 Simon Illsley/Rob McKenzie 87.42 28.33 35

O/RSS4

SS4



Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 11.00 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 70.09 1

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 11.32 0.32 2 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 74.02 3.53 2

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 11.53 0.53 3 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 75.04 4.55 3

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 11.58 0.58 = 4 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 75.29 5.20 4

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 11.58 0.58 = 4 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 76.23 6.14 5

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 12.00 1.00 6 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 77.18 7.09 6

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 12.09 1.09 7 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 77.27 7.18 7

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 12.12 1.12 8 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 77.44 7.35 8

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 12.29 1.29 9 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 78.11 8.02 9

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 12.36 1.36 10 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 78.26 8.17 10

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 12.37 1.37 = 11 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 78.56 8.47 11

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 12.37 1.37 = 11 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 79.45 9.36 12

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 12.37 1.37 = 11 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 80.23 10.14 13

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 12.40 1.40 14 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 80.48 10.39 14

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 12.46 1.46 15 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 80.58 10.49 15

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 12.49 1.49 16 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 81.00 10.51 16

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 12.56 1.56 17 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 82.01 11.52 17

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 12.58 1.58 18 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 82.06 11.57 18

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 13.04 2.04 19 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 82.23 12.14 19

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 13.30 2.30 20 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 83.09 13.00 20

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 13.35 2.35 21 36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 84.29 14.20 21

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 13.49 2.49 22 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 85.29 15.20 22

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 14.08 3.08 23 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 85.44 15.35 23

36 Simon Ellis/Ian Ellis 14.29 3.29 24 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 86.51 16.42 24

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 14.31 3.31 25 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 88.55 18.46 25

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 14.32 3.32 26 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 89.13 19.04 26

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 14.56 3.56 27 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 89.42 19.33 27

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 15.04 4.04 28 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 90.38 20.29 28

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 15.10 4.10 29 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 91.44 21.35 29

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 15.16 4.16 30 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 92.10 22.01 30

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 15.36 4.36 31 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 93.08 22.59 31

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 16.01 5.01 32 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 95.37 25.28 32

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 16.04 5.04 33 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 96.58 26.49 33

O/RSS5

SS5



Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 17.59 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 88.08 1

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 19.06 1.07 2 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 93.16 5.08 2

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 19.12 1.13 3 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 94.10 6.02 3

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 19.14 1.15 4 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 94.41 6.33 4

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 19.26 1.27 5 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 95.49 7.41 5

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 19.31 1.32 6 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 96.49 8.41 6

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 19.48 1.49 7 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 97.59 9.51 7

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 20.09 2.10 8 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 98.12 10.04 8

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 20.25 2.26 9 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 98.44 10.36 9

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 20.30 2.31 10 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 99.00 10.52 10

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 20.34 2.35 11 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 99.05 10.57 11

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 20.44 2.45 12 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 100.29 12.21 12

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 20.45 2.46 13 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 101.18 13.10 13

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 21.00 3.01 14 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 101.23 13.15 14

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 21.53 3.54 15 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 102.48 14.40 15

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 22.25 4.26 16 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 102.53 14.45 16

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 22.29 4.30 17 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 104.35 16.27 17

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 22.34 4.35 18 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 104.37 16.29 18

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 22.35 4.36 19 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 104.58 16.50 19

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 22.36 4.37 20 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 106.20 18.12 20

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 22.44 4.45 21 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 108.03 19.55 21

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 23.11 5.12 22 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 109.09 21.01 22

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 23.14 5.15 23 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 110.05 21.57 23

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 23.25 5.26 24 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 114.14 26.06 24

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 24.27 6.28 25 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 114.28 26.20 25

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 24.46 6.47 = 26 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 114.41 26.33 26

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 24.46 6.47 = 26 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 115.24 27.16 27

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 24.59 7.00 28 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 116.11 28.03 28

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 25.01 7.02 29 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 117.54 29.46 29

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 25.33 7.34 30 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 118.21 30.13 30

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 26.29 8.30 31 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 119.03 30.55 31

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 26.53 8.54 32 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 123.27 35.19 32

O/RSS6

SS6



Stage  

Stage Penalty                                                                                          Overall Penalty

No Driver/Navigator Penalty Diff No Driver/Navigator Total Diff

2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 21.41 1 2 Nathan Quinn*/Ray Winwood-Smith* 109.49 1

1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 22.15 0.34 2 1 Tim Clark*/Leonie Clark* 115.31 5.42 2

11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 22.30 0.49 3 11 Mitch Garrad/Taylah Murphy 116.40 6.51 3

10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 23.51 2.10 4 12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 120.07 10.18 4

16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 24.33 2.52 5 16 Steve Lane/Gordon Grant 121.22 11.33 5

15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 24.46 3.05 6 13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 121.30 11.41 6

18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 24.50 3.09 7 17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 123.31 13.42 = 7

21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 25.03 3.22 8 19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 123.31 13.42 = 7

19 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot-Hale 25.19 3.38 9 18 David Draper/Brittany Draper 123.50 14.01 9

12 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 25.26 3.45 10 15 Paul Mahony/Amy Mahony 123.51 14.02 10

17 Wade Ryan*/Trent Brassil* 25.32 3.51 11 10 Chris Tobin*/Melissa Crowe* 125.14 15.25 11

20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 25.36 3.55 12 22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 125.39 15.50 12

13 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 25.41 4.00 13 21 Gerard Blum*/Paul Kent* 126.21 16.32 13

25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 25.43 4.02 14 8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 126.39 16.50 14

28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 25.49 4.08 15 25 Sam Thomas/Troy Crouch 128.31 18.42 15

29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 26.02 4.21 16 46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 129.49 20.00 16

8 Ian Martin/Doug Fernie 26.10 4.29 17 28 Rick Thorpe/Greg Hilton 130.26 20.37 17

33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 26.40 4.59 18 20 Ben Marron/Tim Shepherd 130.34 20.45 18

24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 26.47 5.06 19 24 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 131.22 21.33 19

31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 26.52 5.11 20 30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 133.53 24.04 20

22 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 26.55 5.14 21 33 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 134.43 24.54 21

46 Ashley Smyth/Chandlah Hunt 26.56 5.15 22 31 Geoff Hale/Jenny Pollock 136.57 27.08 22

30 David Coleman/Tim Watson 27.33 5.52 23 26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 137.11 27.22 23

45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 27.37 5.56 24 39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 142.51 33.02 24

26 Andrew Caddy/James Caddy 28.02 6.21 25 41 John Marson/Christopher Key 142.55 33.06 25

34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 28.04 6.23 26 45 Lance Rippon/Morgan Cornelius 143.48 33.59 26

39 Geoff Holloway/Stuart Reid 28.23 6.42 27 40 Gary Howard/Rose North 144.11 34.22 27

41 John Marson/Christopher Key 28.41 7.00 28 29 Shaun O'Shea/Duane Ryan 144.23 34.34 28

40 Gary Howard/Rose North 28.47 7.06 29 47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 144.30 34.41 29

47 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 29.49 8.08 30 34 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 145.58 36.09 30

42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 33.04 11.23 31 42 Nick Rossi/James Dewar 156.31 46.42 31

35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 38.16 16.35 32 35 Rohan Teagle/Paul Franklin 157.19 47.30 32

O/RSS7

SS7


